

Nos. 21-15758, **21-15761**, 21-15762, 21-15763

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

In re: APPLE INC. DEVICE PERFORMANCE LITIGATION,

NAMED PLAINTIFFS AND SETTLEMENT CLASS MEMBERS,

Plaintiffs-Appellee,

v.

BEST COMPANIES, INC.,

Objector-Appellant,

v.

APPLE INC.

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

No. 5:18-md-02827

Hon. Edward J. Davila

OBJECTOR-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Scott A. Kamber
skamber@kamberlaw.com
KamberLaw, LLC
201 Milwaukee Street, Suite 200
Denver, CO 80246
Telephone: (303) 222-0281

Attorneys for Objector-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Nature of the Case	2
B. The Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below.....	3
1. The Settlement and Notice	4
2. Best Companies, Inc. learns of the Settlement and objects.....	6
3. The District Court approves the Settlement.	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. The District Court erred by including NNPs in the Settlement Class definition.....	13
II. The District Court erred when it failed to order additional, adequate notice to NNP Class Members.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 933 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2019).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	15
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	19, 20, 25
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.</i> , 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Jeff D. v. Andrus</i> , 899 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n v. Patterson</i> , 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003)	20, 22, 25
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	19, 26
<i>Officers for Just. v. Civ. Serv. Comm’n of City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)	19
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 949 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Roes, 1-2 v. SFBSC Mgmt., LLC</i> , 944 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2019) ... passim	
<i>Torrisi v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir.1993).....	13
<i>United Com. Ins. Serv., Inc. v. Paymaster Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 853 (9th Cir. 1992).....	15

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A) 1

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)19, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(h)(1)(B).....24
